

No. 17-99

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST  
LOUISIANA FLOOD PROTECTION AUTHORITY—  
EAST; ORLEANS LEVEE DISTRICT; LAKE BORGNE  
BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT; EAST JEFFERSON  
LEVEE DISTRICT,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

HARVEY S. BARTLETT III  
GLADSTONE N. JONES, III  
JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL  
& GARRISON, L.L.C.

601 Poydras Street, Suite 2655  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 523-2500

JAMES A. FELDMAN

*Counsel of Record*

5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 440

Washington, D.C. 20015

(202) 730-1267

wexfeld@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

---

---

275920



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DEFEND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S MISINTERPRETATION OF <i>GRABLE</i> ’S “SUBSTANTIALITY” AND “FEDERAL- STATE BALANCE” ELEMENTS.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DEFEND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REJECTION OF PETITIONERS’ PURELY STATE- LAW CLAIMS ON THEIR MERITS.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	11
<i>Avenal v. State of La.</i> , 886 So. 2d 1085 (La. 2004).....	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	11
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	1
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission v.</i> <i>Essar Steel Minnesota</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	1, 2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University Sys. of Ga., 535 U.S. 613 (2002)</i> .....	1
<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014)</i> .....	12
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson, 478 U.S. 804 (1986)</i> .....	3, 6
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County, 433 U.S. 25 (1977)</i> .....	11
<i>Municipality of Mayaguez v. Corporacion Para el Desarrollo del Oeste, 726 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013)</i> .....	6
<i>Neuro-Repair v. The Nath Law Group, 781 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)</i> .....	7
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title &amp; Trust Co., 255 U.S. 180 (1921)</i> .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975)</i> .....	11
